

Northern Territory (Self-Government) Amendment Regulation 2013 (No. 1)

Select Legislative Instrument No. 226, 2013

I, Quentin Bryce AC CVO, Governor-General of the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Federal Executive Council, make the following regulation under the *Northern Territory (Self-Government) Act 1978*.

Dated 05 August 2013

Quentin Bryce Governor-General

By Her Excellency's Command

Catherine King Minister for Regional Australia, Local Government and Territories



| Conte | ents | | |
|--------|-------------|---|---|
| | 1 | Name of regulation | 1 |
| | 2 | Commencement | 1 |
| | 3 | Authority | 1 |
| | 4 | Schedule(s) | 1 |
| Schedu | le 1—Ame | endments | 2 |
| | Northern Te | erritory (Self-Government) Regulations 1978 | 2 |

No. 226, 2013 Northern Territory (Self-Government) Amendment Regulation 2013 (No. 1)



1 Name of regulation

This regulation is the Northern Territory (Self-Government) Amendment Regulation 2013 (No. 1).

2 Commencement

This regulation commences on the day after it is registered.

3 Authority

This regulation is made under the *Northern Territory* (Self-Government) Act 1978.

4 Schedule(s)

Each instrument that is specified in a Schedule to this instrument is amended or repealed as set out in the applicable items in the Schedule concerned, and any other item in a Schedule to this instrument has effect according to its terms.

No. 226, 2013

Northern Territory (Self-Government) Amendment Regulation 2013 (No. 1)

1

Schedule 1—Amendments

Northern Territory (Self-Government) Regulations 1978

1 Subregulation 4(1)

Omit "but not including the construction, at Alice Springs, of buildings for use by superior courts".

2 Northern Territory (Self-Government) Amendment Regulation 2013 No. 226, 2013 (No. 1)